

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
02-21-12
04:59 PM

Application of Southern California Edison Company
(U 338-E) Regarding the Distribution of SO2 Allowance
Sale Proceeds Related to the Suspended Operation of
Mohave Generating Station.

Application 06-12-022
(Filed December 20, 2006)

JUST TRANSITION COALITION'S OPENING BRIEF

ALAN RAMO
DEBORAH BEHLES
LAUREN OTTO, PTLs 27920
CATHERINE DICKSTEIN, PTLs 29113
ALLYSON UMBERGER, PTLs 29095
Golden Gate University School of Law
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2968
(415) 442-6647 (Telephone)
(415) 442-6647 (FAX)
aramo@ggu.edu, dbehles@ggu.edu (e-mail)

SARA STECK MYERS
Attorney at Law
122 – 28th Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121
(415) 387-4708 (Telephone)
(415) 387-1904 (FAX)
ssmyers@att.net (e-mail)

Dated: February 21, 2012

Attorneys for the
JUST TRANSITION COALITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Table of Contents</i>	i
<i>Table of Authorities</i>	ii
<i>Summary of Recommendations</i>	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROPOSED DISBURSEMENT OF THE REVENUES	4
<i>A. Mohave Allowance Revenues</i>	4
<i>B. JTC's Proposed Disbursement of the Revenues</i>	5
III. BACKGROUND	8
<i>A. History of Mohave</i>	8
<i>B. History of Allowances & Current Status</i>	12
<i>C. Renewable Development – Hopi Tribe and Navajo Nation</i>	14
IV. DISCUSSION	17
<i>A. The Commission Has Authority to Allocate the Allowances in Accordance with JTC's Proposal.</i>	17
1. The Commission Has Broad Authority to Distribute the Allowance Proceeds in This Proceeding.....	18
2. The Commission's Broad Authority Is Not Limited by Requirements for	
3. Disbursements of Other Types of Property.....	20
4. The Commission Has Authority to Allocate the Mohave Allowance	
5. Revenues to Promote Renewable Development.....	26
6. The Commission Can Allocate the Revenues to Benefit a Native American Community.....	29
<i>B. The Commission Should Allocate the Allowances in Accordance with JTC's Proposal</i>	32
1. The Commission Should Incentivize Procurement from the Native American Communities.....	32
2. Investment in Renewable Opportunities Provides A Better Ratepayer Benefit Than SCE's and DRA's Proposal.....	35
3. JTC's Proposal Would Be a Practical and Fair Way to Allocate the Revenues.....	39
V. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL DECISIONS

North Carolina v. EPA, 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12, 13

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n, 62 Cal. 2d 634 (1965).....18

Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Util. Comm’n, 68 Cal. 2d 406, 410 - 411 (1968).....19

Cal. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Public Util. Comm’n, 24 Cal.3d 836 (1979).....21

Consumer Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Util. Comm’n, 25 Cal. 3d 891 (1979).....19

Assembly of State v. Public Util. Comm’n, 12 Cal. 4th 87 (1995).....21, 22, 23

San Diego Gas & Elec. v. Superior Court, 13 Cal. 4th 893 (1996).....19

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of Carlsbad, 64 Cal. App. 4th 785 (1998).....20

Wise v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 77 Cal. App. 4th 287 (1999).....19, 32

PG&E v. Public Util. Comm’n, 118 Cal. App. 4th 1174 (2004)19

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.83-07-014.....27

D.85-09-017.....27

D.95-12-051.....23

D.97-02-040.....19

D.97-11-074.....23

D.98-12-084.....22, 23

D.99-04-023.....22, 23

D.99-09-066.....27

D.00-04-027.....31, 32

D.00-04-065.....23

D.01-01-046.....19

D.01-06-007.....*passim*

D.02-12-021.....	19
D.04-12-016.....	<i>passim</i>
D.05-06-016.....	28
D.05-09-029.....	11
D.05-09-030.....	27
D.06-05-016.....	1, 4, 5, 6
D.06-05-041.....	23, 24
D.09-02-021.....	29
D.10-10-016.....	33
D.11-05-048.....	29
D.11-12-050.....	29
D.12-01-033.....	26
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 7651a.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7651b.....	12, 13, 28
40 C.F.R. § 73.10.....	13
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	
Cal. Const. art. XII § 6.....	18
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 399.11.....	3, 26, 28, 38
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 399.13.....	30
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 453.5.....	21, 23
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 455.5.....	24, 25
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 701.....	18, 26
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 761.....	20
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 762.....	20
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 851.....	<i>passim</i>

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757.....	19
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 8281.....	29, 30
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 8282.....	29
CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE	
Health and Safety Code § 38500.....	26
